

No. 23-1141

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION AND
LTC ALLEN WEST (RET) IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

John J. Park, Jr.
*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Introduction.....3

 II. The actions of American firearms
 manufacturers and sellers are not the
 proximate cause of the harm Mexico
 alleges.....6

 A. The proximate cause inquiry is
 focused on the directness of the
 relationship between the injury and
 the asserted cause.....6

 B. Mexico’s claims fail the test of proximate
 cause.....9

 III. Factual and equitable considerations
 do not favor Mexico’s lawsuit.....11

A. Operations Wide Receiver and Fast and Furious show that the sellers of firearms are aware of their obligations and try to adhere to them.....	11
1. Operation Wide Receiver.....	14
2. Operation Fast and Furious.....	16
B. Mexico's hands are not clean.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	7,8
<i>Ashley County, Arkansas v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F. 3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 533 U.S. 639 (2008).....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> 821 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ill. 2005).....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Sec. Inc.</i> , 615 F. 3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>F. Hoffman La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Hemi Group LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8,9
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	11
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6,7
<i>Lexmark, Intl. v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2030 (2010).....	2

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....2

*Winter v. National Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(2).....3

15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(3).....3

15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(5).....3

15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(6).....3,4

15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(8).....4

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A) (iii).....4

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II).....4

18 U.S.C § 921 et seq.....12

18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq.....7

Rules

Rule

37.6.....1

Other Authorities

Dodson, John, *The Unarmed Truth:
My Fight to Blow the Whistle and Expose
Fast and Furious*
(Threshold Editions 2013).....12

Schweitzer, Peter, <i>Blood Money: Why the Powerful Turn a Blind Eye While China Kills Americans</i> (Harper Collins 2024).....	20,21
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of ATF's Operation Fast and Furious and Related Matters</i> (Sept. 2012).....	12,13,14,15,16,17,18
Victor Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L. J. 541 (2006).....	19
West, Allen, <i>No Sera' Infrigido</i> (May 15, 2024).....	20
